“Key Management Personnel” means (a) the Management Shareholder, Rohit Ghosh, 

Ammar Jagirdar, Bhargava Reddy, Sasank Chilamkurthy, Preetham Putha, Chiranjiv 

Singh, Dara Kelleher, and Pradeep Kumar; (b) employees reporting directly to the Board; 

(c) all employees with an annual compensation package above Rs. 7,500,000 (Indian 

Rupees Seven Million Five Hundred Thousand only) if they are employed in India or USD 

250,000 (United States Dollar Two Hundred Fifty Thousand only) or the equivalent if they 

are employed outside India; or (d) employees holding options, issued pursuant to an ESOP, 

amounting to 1% (one per cent) or more of the Share Capital calculated on a Fully Diluted 

Basis; 

“Lesser Preliminary Valuation” shall have the meaning prescribed under Clause 9.2(ii);

[...]

“Representatives” shall have the meaning prescribed under Clause 16.19; 

“Reserved Matters” means the Special Reserved Matters, Minority Reserved Matters and 

Management Shareholder Reserved Matters as the context may require; 

“Revenue Target” means: 

(a)  a revenue of at least INR equivalent of USD 5,500,000 (United States Dollars Five 

Million Five Hundred Thousand only) as recognized in the audited financial 

statements of the Company for the financial year ended March 31, 2022 (“FY2022 

FS”); or 

(b)  a revenue of at least (x) INR equivalent of USD 5,000,000 (United States Dollars 

Five Million only) as recognized in the FY2022 FS and (y) revenue of at least INR 

equivalent of USD 2,500,000 (United States Dollars Two Million Five Hundred 

Thousand only) based on management accounts prepared by the Company for the 

quarter starting from April 01, 2022 and ending on June 30, 2022 prepared on the 

same accounting principles, methods, practices and procedures as FY2022 FS; 

The INR to USD conversion for the purposes of the above shall be undertaken as follows:

[...]

(“Top-Up Issue Period” and such issuance being the “Top-Up Issue”), such that 

the capital raised pursuant to the Top-Up Issue together with the Subscription 

amount (to the extent subscribed by each of the Series C Investors) does not exceed 

USD 45,000,000 (United States Dollar Forty Five Million only) and where such 

issuance is consummated within 30 (thirty) days from the last date of remittance 

from HealthQuad and Novo. The Top-Up Issue shall be made at the same terms 

and conditions as the issuance under the Series C Subscription Agreement.

[...]

the milestone as set out in the proviso of paragraph 3.2(i)(a) of Part C of SCHEDULE III 

shall have been met and accordingly the value of ‘X’ under paragraph 3.1 of Part C of 

SCHEDULE III would be determined based on the value of ‘A’ being (i) USD 

130,000,000 (United States Dollar One Hundred Thirty Million) if paragraph 3.1(iii)(c) of 

Part B of SCHEDULE III applies; or (ii) USD 148,000,000 (United States Dollar One 

Hundred Forty Eight Million) if paragraph 3.1(iii)(b) of Part B of SCHEDULE III applies. 

4.4 None of the Preference Shares shall have terms that are inconsistent with this Agreement 

or the Articles.  

5. FUTURE CAPITALISATION AND ANTI DILUTION 

5.1 Right of pre-emption: